COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELETRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING CASE NO. 2023-00263

IN RE: BANJO CREEK SOLAR, LLC

CERTIFICATION AND NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

Come now the Residents of Banjo Creek, by counsel, and state as follows in compliance with the Order of October 3, 2023, entered by the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting (the "Siting Board").

On October 3, 2023, the Siting Board granted a motion to intervene by the Residents of Banjo Creek. Under that Order, the Residents of Banjo Creek are required to certified that they, or their agent, "possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions" and set "forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding shall be served." This Certification is given in compliance with the Siting Board's Order, and the Residents of Banjo Creek elect to use electronic filing procedures before the Siting Board as follows.

All electronic notices and other messages related to this proceeding should be served on the attorney for the Residents of Banjo Creek, David T. Riley, by sending the same to his email address at <u>driley@kentuckylawyers.com</u>. Mr. Riley requests that his assistant, Erica Spicer, also be copied on all correspondence by sending the same to her email address at <u>espicer@kentuckylawyers.com</u>. Mr. Riley hereby certifies that he and the law firm of Grumley, Riley & Stewart, P.S.C. possess the facilities to receive and transmit electronic transmissions on behalf of the Residents of Banjo Creek. Mr. Riley further certifies that he has read, is familiar with, and will comply with 807 KAR 5:001 § 8 regarding electronic filing procedures before the Siting Board.

This the 3rd day of October, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

GRUMLEY, RILEY & STEWART, P.S.C.

David J Riley By:

David T. Riley (KBA #94084) 1634 Broadway Paducah, Kentucky 42001 (270) 443-0040 driley@kentuckylawyers.com *Counsel for Residents of Banjo Creek*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Undersigned counsel hereby certifies that on the 3rd day of October, 2023, a true and

correct copy of the foregoing was served via email on the following:

Hon. James W. Gardner Hon. Todd Osterloh Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street, Suite 1500 Lexington, Kentucky 40507 (859) 255-8581 jgardner@sturgillturner.com tosterloh@sturgillturner.com rprice@sturgillturner.com *Counsel for Banjo Creek Solar, LLC*

Mr. Jesse Perry Graves County Judge/Executive jperry@gravescountyky.gov

Mr. Jonathan Flemmings Banjo Creek Solar, LLC jf@greengoenergy.com

Kentucky Public Service Commission/Siting Board pscfilings@ky.gov.

David J Kley

David T. Riley 🜙